

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
ST. JOSEPH DIVISION**

GINA R. LIPARI-WILLIAMS,  
MARISSA T. HAMMOND, and  
LUCINDA M. LAYTON, on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PENN NATIONAL GAMING, INC., et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 5:20-cv-06067-SRB

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION  
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES TO CLASS COUNSEL  
AND SERVICE AWARDS TO NAMED PLAINTIFF AND OPT-IN PLAINTIFF**

Plaintiffs respectfully submit this motion for an award of attorneys' fees and expenses to Class Counsel and service awards to Named Plaintiffs and Opt-In Plaintiff. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, this motion is unopposed by Defendants. *See* Doc. 139-2, Settlement Agreement at ¶¶ III.C. and III.D.

In support of this motion, Plaintiffs submit Suggestions in Support, the Declaration of Alexander T. Ricke (Class Counsel), the Stueve Siegel Hanson LLP Firm Resume (Ex. 1 to the Ricke Declaration) and the Declaration of Richard W. Simmons of Analytics Consulting LLC (Settlement Administrator).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER THE  
FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES PRESENTED IN THIS CASE..... 3

    A. Contingent Fees in Certified Class Actions Are Customarily Awarded  
    Using the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method..... 3

    B. The Relevant Factors Support Awarding Class Counsel Thirty-Five  
    Percent of the Common Fund as Attorneys’ Fees. .... 5

        1. The benefits conferred on class members are significant, particularly  
        given the risks of continued litigation (Factor 8)..... 5

        2. The claims were novel and difficult to prosecute. (Factor 2) ..... 7

            i. Plaintiffs’ ERISA claims were both unprecedented and  
            vigorously disputed. .... 7

            ii. Plaintiffs’ wage and hour claims have been pioneered by  
            Class Counsel but remain untested. .... 9

        3. Class Counsel represented the classes, on a contingent basis, despite  
        numerous and substantial risks, and performed significant labor precluding  
        other employment, even though the cases were undesirable to other  
        lawyers. (Factors 1, 4, 6-7 and 10)..... 10

        4. Class Counsel’s reputation and skillful resolution of the litigation  
        supports the requested fee award (Factors 3, 9, and 11). .... 13

        5. The reaction of class members supports the fee request. .... 14

        6. The comparison between the requested attorney fee percentage and  
        percentiles awarded in similar cases supports Class Counsel’s request  
        (Factors 5 and 12). .... 15

II. CLASS COUNSEL SHOULD HAVE THEIR REASONABLY INCURRED  
LITIGATION EXPENSES REIMBURSED..... 16

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS. .... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams v. Aztar Indiana Gaming Co., LLC*,  
587 F. Supp. 3d 753 (S.D. Ind. 2022) ..... 10, 13

*Allapattah Servs., Inc.*,  
454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....11

*Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Co-op.*,  
2015 WL 3460346 (W.D. Mo. June 1, 2015)..... 4

*Barrera v. Nat’l Crane Corp.*,  
2012 WL 242828 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 25, 2012) .....11

*Bartakovits v. Wind Creek Bethlehem, LLC*,  
2022 WL 702300 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 7, 2022) ..... 6, 14

*Been v. O.K. Industries, Inc.*,  
2011 WL 4478766 (E.D. Okla Aug. 16, 2011) .....11

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 4

*Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.*,  
855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 12, 18

*Carlson v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.*,  
2006 WL 2671105 (D. Minn. Sept. 18, 2006) ..... 15

*Del Toro v. Centene Management Company, LLC*,  
2021 WL 1784368 (E.D. Mo. May 5, 2021)..... 15, 16

*Hardman v. Bd. Of Educ. Of Dollarway, Arkansas Sch. Dist.*,  
714 F.2d 823 (8th Cir. 1983)..... 5

*Huyer v. Buckley*,  
849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 15

*In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
228 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (E.D. Mo. 2002)..... 17

*In re Charter Communications, Inc.*,  
2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005)..... 13

<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020).....	12
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	17
<i>In re IBP, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D.S.D. 2004).....	13
<i>In re Iowa Ready-Mix Concrete Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130180, 2011 WL 5547159 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 9, 2011).....	15
<i>In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	11
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , 892 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Sales Practices, &amp; Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 12327929 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2013).....	11
<i>In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.</i> , 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Securities, Derivative &amp; \\\</i> .....	15
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Securities, Derivative &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	4, 5, 11, 12
<i>James v. Boyd Gaming Corp.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 3d 892 (D. Kan. 2021).....	10, 13
<i>James v. Boyd Gaming Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 4482477 (D. Kan. Sept. 27, 2022).....	6, 14
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).....	5
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Keil v. Lopez</i> , 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017).....	16

<i>Lipari-Williams v. Missouri Gaming Co., LLC</i> , 339 F.R.D. 515 (W.D. Mo. 2021).....	8
<i>Lockett v. Pinnacle Ent., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 960424 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 12, 2021).....	10, 14
<i>Lockett v. Pinnacle Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 1043 (W.D. Mo. 2019).....	14
<i>MacMann v. Tropicana Ent., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1105500 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 23, 2021).....	10, 14
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Babbitt</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D.N.M. 1999) .....	7
<i>Rawa v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 934 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>In re: Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 11370115.....	11
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	17
<i>Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 3d 848 (S.D. Iowa 2020).....	5
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 8485265 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 9, 2015).....	8
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019) .....	passim
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>West v. PSS World Med., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1648741 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 24, 2014) .....	4

*Yarrington v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.*,  
697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010) .....5, 11

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 203..... 9

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 3, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54..... 17

**Other Authorities**

1 Attorney Fee Awards § 2:19 (3d ed.) ..... 17

*Court Awarded Attorneys Fees, Report of the Third Circuit Task Force*,  
108 F.R.D. 237 (3rd Cir. 1985) ..... 4
